## ORDINANCE NO. 791 FOR 1950

In the Matter of a local civil) defense organization.

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 48
FOR 1950

ORDINANCE NO. 791

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A LOCAL CIVIL DEFENSE ORGANIZATION, VESTING IN THE MAYOR THE POWER TO APPOINT A DIRECTOR AND PLANNING GROUP FOR THE ORGANIZATION, AND THE POWER TO DO ALL THINGS NECESSARY IN DEVELOPMENT OF THE PLAN FOR CIVIL DEFENSE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY:

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That pursuant to Chapter 434 Oregon Laws 1949 a local organization for civil defense known as City of Lebanon Civil Befense be and the same is hereby established and the provisions of said Chapter 434 as far as the same apply to the City of Lebanon be and the same are hereby adopted, and that the Mayor of the City of Lebanon be and he is hereby authorized to appoint a director and a planning group and to do all things that are necessary in the development of a plan for civil defense within the City of Lebanon in conformability with the state law and recommendation and directions of the Oregon State Civil Defense Agency.

That existing bonditions are such that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, an emergency is hereby declared and said ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 31x1 day of July, 1950.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recoder